## BID #WG20-18 SPECIFICATIONS

These specifications shall be construed as minimum. All integral parts not specifically mentioned in the scope of these specifications that are necessary to provide a complete working unit shall be furnished.

Bidder shall give a unit prices as indicated on the Bid Response Form. The price shall include all applicable charges, to include but not limited to delivery, etc.

## **BID RESPONSE FORM:**

Each supplier should use the Response Form provided for their bid. Exceptions are to be attached to the back of the Response Form.

## **CONTRACT PERIOD**

It is the intent of the Baldwin County Commission to award this contract for a twelve (12) calendar month period. However, the Baldwin County Commission may, at their option and in agreement with the Successful Bidder, renew the contract for up to two (2) additional years (2021 and 2022), in twelve (12) month increments. The Baldwin County Commission will, in writing, notify the Contractor thirty (30) days prior to expiration of the 2020 contract with its intent to extend the contract. The prices for 2020 shall also apply to the extension period(s).

## ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT

The County may, subsequent to the award of the contract, allow the addition of new equipment, accessories, upgrades, etc., which are not duplications nor are equal to the awarded items. Additions may be made by written notification to the Baldwin County Commission Purchasing Department (Wanda Gautney) on the requested additions and with submission of the updated catalog. Vendor is not to market additions until receipt of approval by the Baldwin County Commission Purchasing Department.

## ALTERNATE OR EQUALS

Alternate or equals will not be accepted.

## **CANCELLATION CLAUSE**

Baldwin County reserves the right to terminate the contracts prior to the end of the period indicated upon thirty (30) day's written notice, for failure to meet required specifications. In the event of termination, only equipment purchased prior to the effective date of termination that meets specifications and that has been received in full shall be paid by Baldwin County.

## **NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS**

Continuation of any agreement between the County and a bidder beyond a fiscal year is contingent upon continued legislative appropriation of funds for the purpose of this bid and any resulting agreement. Non- availability of funds at any time shall cause any agreement to become void and unenforceable and no liquidation damages shall accrue to the County as a result. The County will not incur liability beyond the payment of accrued agreement payment.

## PRICE DECREASES

The Purchasing Officer shall be notified immediately regarding any manufacturer's price decrease affecting a contract item. Furthermore, the County shall receive the benefit of the decrease as soon as possible in accordance with the written notification from the Award Bidder. If there is a contract extension, the prices must also remain firm except decreases.

#### **SUBSTITUTIONS**

Substitutions will be allowed whenever the item being replaced is no longer in production and the new item is equal to or greater than it in function, and equal to or less than in price. The County will be notified in writing of any discontinuance of new production as early as possible. It is the vendor's responsibility to provide the County with documentation from the manufacturer stating that the item is being discontinued and what the replacement is. The County will determine the equivalency. The substituted item(s) shall inherit the bid terms of the item it is replacing (i.e. If an Item is bid at 10% below reference price, than the replacement item will also be priced at 10% below the new item's current reference price). In no cases will a substitution be accepted that does not comply with the bid terms of the item being replaced. The vendor will be required to provide substitutions of all items awarded for the period of the contract. The County reserves the right to refuse any item offered that is discontinued by the manufacturer, but may still be in the stock of the vendor or vendor's supplier. Changes to the contract will not be made during the last thirty (30) days of the contract period. Prior to publishing, the vendor must obtain the approval of the Purchasing Agent on the requested changes.

## **QUANTITY**

The exact quantity of purchases for each item on this solicitation is not known. The County Division of Purchasing does not guarantee that the County will buy any amount. Orders will be placed by agencies as needed and will give complete shipping Instructions. Minimum order amounts are not applicable to this bid.

## PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

Vendor will assume responsibility for delivery and warranty service for all equipment, software, supplies, etc., regardless whether or not the vendor is the original manufacturer. The vendor will be the sole point of contact regarding contractual matters, including performance of services and the payment of any and all charges resulting from contract obligations. Any items offered in the ITB for which the vendor is not the OEM must be clearly identified. Vendor will be totally responsible for all obligations of each order.

## PRODUCT OFFERINGS

If a promotional package of contract(s) items is offered, the vendor should immediately present it to the County for consideration. A promotional offering which includes items not on contract(s) will be considered if the price is equal to or less than the sum of the contract(s) items prices. Product promotional packages may be considered if the package contains items only on contract(s) and are offered at a reduced price. The County will not file for rebate(s), therefore, the vendor must offer and bill the County at the new discounted price of the applicable offering. New products to any group awarded under the contract(s) will be added to the contract(s) only if the vendor follows the guidelines detailed under Additions to Contract (s). Volume discounts will be allowed with the provision that any purchasing entity that purchases the equivalent volume be offered the same rate of discount.

# AWARD

It is the intent of the Commission to award this bid to one (1) bidder. Vendor must bid all line items within a group to be considered for an award. The list of equipment on the attached sheets will be used as a "target bid". The prices submitted for the "target bid" will be used to make an award. Any item on the attached Bid Response Form that is not bid, other than that item being discontinued, will cause rejection of that group. If a product is included in the target bid that has been discontinued since bid preparation, vendor must bid a comparable product.

# **DELIVERY TERMS**

All orders should be delivered as soon as possible, but not more than ten (10) days after receipt of order (ARO). Partial shipments are acceptable if authorized. Items will be delivered to the address on the Purchase Order. All freight charges must be paid by the vendor. **Inside delivery is required. Delivery shall be absolute.** 

An agency has the right to refuse any shipment or partial shipment that does not conform to the specifications of their order. The agency may refuse payment until these conditions are corrected.

A Purchase order will be issued for the materials and quantities listed.

## **MATERIALS NEEDED**

Systimax Solutions - MGS400BH - 246 CAT 6 Mode Ivy Data Jack #700 206 717 Commscope – MGS400 White – 262 CAT 6 Outlet #700 206 725 Commscope - HGS Shielded - 620 CAT 6 Shielded Outlet #760 152 801 Systimax Solutions - PM-GS3-24 Port Patch Panel #760 062 372 Systimax Solutions - PM-GS3-48 Port Patch Panel #760 062 380 Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF001 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF003 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF006 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF010 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF020 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper AllenTel GBLCC-D1-02 LC/SC DUPLEX SM 2MTR AllenTel GBLCC-D2-02 LC/SC DUPLEX MM 2MTR Corning 850-LL2-003 2M LC-LC DPLX 1.8 MM FIBER CBL UniCam 95-200-98 LC Single-mode Connector with Ultra PC polish and rotating cam UniCam 95-200-41 SC Single-mode Connector with Super PC polish and rotating cam UniCam 95-200-42 SC Single-mode Connector with Ultra PC polish and rotating cam UniCam 95-000-98 LC Multimode Connector for 62.5 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule UniCam 95-050-98 LC Multimode Connector for 50 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule UniCam 95-000-40 SC Multimode Connector for 62.5 µm fiber with composite ferrule UniCam 95-000-41 SC Multimode Connector for 62.5 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule UniCam 95-050-41 SC Multimode Connector for 50 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule Systimax Solutions - Fiber Coupler #108-009-408

Systimax Solutions - Duplex Faceplate #108-168-477 Systimax Solutions - Quad Faceplate #108-168-550 Systimax Solutions - 6 Plex Faceplate #108-168-592 Systimax Solutions - Blank Cover #107-067-860 Commscope – Duplex Faceplate White #108 168 469 Commscope – Quad Faceplate White #108 168 543 Systimax Solutions - 4 pr. 24 port Patch Panel #108-320-029 Systimax Solutions - Category 6 Cable 4 pr. 24 Gauge Blue #760-004-689 Systimax Solutions - Category 6 Cable 4 pr. 24 Gauge Gray #700-211-931 Commscope - Category 6 Cable Plenum 4 pr. Blue # 6P4P24-BL-P-CMS-TPCE Commscope - Category 6 Cable Plenum 4 pr. White # 6P4P24-S-WH-R-CMS-AP TYCO MOD Plug SOL 8P 24-26AWG Platinum Tools Mod Plug # 100020 Panduit Rack - P/N CMR19x84 Panduit Patch Panel - P/N DPA48688TGY (Cat 6) Panduit Patch Panel - P/N DPA24688TGY (Cat 6) Panduit Wire Management - P/N PRV8 Panduit Wire Management door - P/N PRD8 Panduit Quicknet 24 Port Angled Panels - P/N QAPP24BL Panduit Quicknet Patch Panel Port - P/N QPPABL Panduit Mini-Com CAT6 Coupler Module-Black - P/N CC688BL Belden 4/18 1000ft. Non-Plenum Electronic Wire - P/N 4C18FS-CMR-GY-R-BED

Belden 6/18 1000ft. Non-Plenum Electronic Wire - P/N 6C18FS-CMR-GY-R-BED

# **BID #WG20-18 RESPONSE FORM** Telecommunication Materials

1 of 4

Date:
Out of State or If yes, Yes No Registration Number
Company Name:
Address:
Company Rep (Rep. Name Typed or Printed)
Email address:
Position:
Phone:
Fax:
Financing through another agency beside yourself or $X$ Yes No
If yes, must attach a copy of the financing agreement and all conditions to this response from.

Financing Agency Authorized Signature

#### **BID #WG20-18 RESPONSE FORM**

Telecommunication Materials 2 of 4

Systimax Solutions - MGS400BH - 246 CAT 6 Mode Ivy Data Jack #700 206 717 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Commscope – MGS400 White – 262 CAT 6 Outlet #700 206 725 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Commscope – HGS Shielded – 620 CAT 6 Shielded outlet #760 152 801 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - PM-GS3-24 Port Patch Panel #760 062 372 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Systimax Solutions - PM-GS3-48 Port Patch Panel #760 062 380 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF001 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF003 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF006 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF010 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Systimax Solutions - FPCWSCSC21 - RF020 Single Mode SC to SC Jumper UNIT PRICE \$ each

AllenTel GBLCC-D1-02 LC/SC DUPLEX SM 2MTR UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

AllenTel GBLCC-D2-02 LC/SC DUPLEX MM 2MTR UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Corning 850-LL2-003 2M LC-LC DPLX 1.8 MM FIBER CBL UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-200-98 LC Single-mode Connector with Ultra PC polish and rotating cam **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-200-41 SC Single-mode Connector with Super PC polish and rotating cam **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

#### **BID #WG20-18 RESPONSE FORM**

Telecommunication Materials 3 of 4

UniCam 95-200-42 SC Single-mode Connector with Ultra PC polish and rotating cam **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-000-98 LC Multimode Connector for 62.5 μm fiber with ceramic ferrule **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-050-98 LC Multimode Connector for 50 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule **UNIT PRICE** \$ each

UniCam 95-000-40 SC Multimode Connector for 62.5 μm fiber with composite ferrule **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-000-41 SC Multimode Connector for 62.5 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule **UNIT PRICE** \$\_\_\_\_\_each

UniCam 95-050-41 SC Multimode Connector for 50 µm fiber with ceramic ferrule **UNIT PRICE** \$ each

Systimax Solutions - Fiber Coupler #108-009-408 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - Duplex Faceplate #108-168-477 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - Quad Faceplate #108-168-550 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - 6 Plex Faceplate #108-168-592 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - Blank Cover #107-067-860 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Commscope – Duplex Faceplate White #108 168 469 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Commscope – Quad Faceplate White #108 168 543 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Systimax Solutions - 4 pr. 24 port Patch Panel #108-320-029 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Systimax Solutions - Category 6 Cable 4 pr. 24 Gauge Blue #760-004-689 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

#### **BID #WG20-18 RESPONSE FORM**

Telecommunication Materials 4 of 4

Systimax Solutions - Category 6 Cable 4 pr. 24 Gauge Gray #700-211-931 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Commscope – Category 6 Cable Plenum 4 pr. Blue # 6P4P24-BL-P-CMS-TPCE UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_\_each

Commscope – Category 6 Cable Plenum 4 pr. White # 6P4P24-S-WH-R-CMS-AP UNIT PRICE \$ each

TYCO MOD Plug SOL 8P 24-26AWG UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_each

Platinum Tools Mod Plug # 100020 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_each

Panduit Rack - P/N CMR19x84 UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Panduit Patch Panel - P/N DPA48688TGY (Cat 6) UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Patch Panel - P/N DPA24688TGY (Cat 6) UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Wire Management - P/N PRV8 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Wire Management door - P/N PRD8 UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Quicknet 24 Port Angled Panels - P/N QAPP24BL UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Quicknet Patch Panel Port - P/N QPPABL UNIT PRICE \$ each

Panduit Mini-Com CAT6 Coupler Module-Black - P/N CC688BL UNIT PRICE \$\_\_\_\_\_each

Belden 4/18 100	00ft. Not	n-Plenum	Electronic	Wire – P/I	N 4C18FS-	CMR-0	GY-R-F	BED
UNIT PRICE	\$	each						

Belden 6/18 1000ft. Non-Plenum Electronic Wire – P/N 6C18FS-CMR-GY-R-BED UNIT PRICE § \_\_\_\_\_each